resolution to increase the Company's registered capital to support the stock dividend payment as detailed in agenda 

5, the Memorandum of Association Clause 4 must be amended to conform to such increase of the registered 

capital as stipulated by law. Details were as follows; 

Clause 4. Registered capital 610,000,000 Baht (Six hundred and ten million baht) 

Divided into 610,000,000 Shares (Six hundred and ten million shares) 

Per value at 1 Baht  (One baht) 

Divided into: 

Ordinary shares 610,000,000 Shares (Six hundred and ten million shares) 

Preferred shares - Shares (Zero share) 

The Chairman provided an opportunity for the shareholders to ask questions or express opinions. 

There were no questions and opinions from the shareholders. 

Resolution The Meeting, by votes of not less than three-fourths of the total number of votes of the